interests in the Global Certificate.

Holders of beneficial interests in the Global Certificate will not have a direct right to vote in respect
of the Bonds. Instead, such holders will be permitted to act only to the extent that they are enabled
by the relevant Clearing System to appoint appropriate proxies.

36

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from this offering of the Bonds, after deducting the fees and commissions and other

estimated expenses payable by the Company in connection with this Offering will be approximately

US$494,000,000. The Group intends to apply the net proceeds from the issue of the Bonds for

refinancing the Group’s offshore indebtedness.

37

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Group’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as of 30 June

2025 and adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds before deducting the fees and commissions

and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the Offering. The following table should be

read in conjunction with the Group’s consolidated financial information and related notes included

elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2025

Actual As adjusted

(US$ million)

Borrowings (current liabilities) ..... 241.8 241.8
Borrowings (non-current liabilities) ..... 3,999.6 3,999.6
Bonds to be issued(1) ..... — 500.0
Total indebtedness(2) ..... 4,241.4 4,741.4
Total equity ..... 7,060.9 7,060.9
Total capitalisation(3) ..... 11,302.3 11,802.3

Notes:

(1) In accordance with International Accounting Standards 32 “Financial Instruments: Presentation”, a convertible bond that

can be converted to equity shares at the option of the holder which is accounted for as compound financial instruments

contains both a liability component and an equity component. For purpose of the capitalisation and indebtedness table

and illustration, the gross proceeds the Group is expecting to receive from the issuance of the Bonds (before deducting

the fees and commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the Offering) will be assumed as the